



\$~35 & 36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13840/2024, CM APPL.Nos.57962/2024 & 57963/2024

SHALU CHHILLAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Rano Jain, Mr. Venketesh Chaurasia, Ms. Renu Arora, Ms. Sakshi Rustagi, Mr. Paritosh Gaur and Ms. Sakshi Srivastava, Advocates.

versus

ACIT, CIR 49(1), DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Maratha, SSC, Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, JSC with Ms. Nupur Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Singh, Mr. Bhanukaran Singh Jodha, Ms. Muskaan Goel and Mr. Himanshu Gaur, Advocates.

36

+ W.P.(C) 14485/2024 & CM APPL. 60733/2024

NETIKTA PROJECT DEVELOPMENT PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gautam Jain, Mr. Shaantanu Jain and Mr. Manish Yadav, Advocates.

versus

INCOME TAX OFFICER, WARD 18(1), DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Abhishek Maratha, SSC, Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, JSC with Ms. Nupur Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Singh, Mr. Bhanukaran Singh Jodha, Ms. Muskaan Goel and Mr. Himanshu Gaur, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA



ORDER

11.02.2025

%

1. On the prayer made by learned counsel representing the respondent, four weeks time is granted to file the counter affidavit. One week time thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file the rejoinder, if any.
2. List on 15.05.2025.
3. Interim order shall continue to operate till the next date of listing.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2025/mk